37.6.1 This represents investments held in Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs) and Term Finance Certificates (TFCs). The fair values of these
securities are determined based on quoted market prices in active markets.

37.7 Maturity profile

37.7.1 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity fund is as follows:

Over
10 and

 Up to   Over Over Over above
 one year  1-2 years 2- 5 years 6-10 years years Total

 ------------------------------------ Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------------------

Balance as at December 31, 2017  17,411  21,450  130,589  469,756  9,092,944  9,732,150

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

232 JS Bank Annual Report 2017

37.8 Sensitivity analysis

37.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, and expected rate of salary
increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant:

Particulars Rate

Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Fair value
of any plan

assets
Net defined

benefit liability

 ------------- Rupees in ‘000 -------------

Current results  -  550,729 375,611 175,118

Discount rate
1% Increase 10.5%  493,611 375,611 118,000
1% Decrease 8.5%  612,313 375,611 236,702

Salary Rate
1% Increase 10.5%  612,313 375,611 236,702
1% Decrease 8.5%  492,727 375,611 117,116

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase Moderate + one year  532,944 375,611 157,333
10% Decrease Moderate + one year  565,531 375,611 189,920

Mortality rate
One year age set back  Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 - one year  549,331 375,611 173,720
One year age set forward  Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 + one year  547,637 375,611 172,026

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation
has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is
the same as applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this consolidated
statement of financial position.

37.9 Experience Adjustments
The re-measurement gains / losses arise due to actual experience varying from the actuarial assumptions
for the year.

2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
------------------------ Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------

Particulars